

NO. ~~66252-0~~ 66252-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED  
MAY 13 2014  
CLERK  
E

---

DIANNE KLEM, as administrator of the estate of Dorothy Halstien,

Respondent,

vs.

WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, a Washington corporation, and

Defendant,

QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION OF WASHINGTON, a  
Washington corporation, and QUALITY LOAN SERVICE  
CORPORATION, a California Corporation

Appellants.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS RESPONDENTS**

---

WIGGINS & MASTERS, P.L.L.C.

Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278  
241 Madison Ave. North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross  
Respondents

FILED AS  
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1  |
| REPLY RE STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 2  |
| A.    Klem’s “eight sets of undisputed facts” were either fatal to her claims, or disputed in all relevant particulars. ....  | 2  |
| B.    Klem’s unsupported arguments about the summary judgment are inaccurate and misplaced. ....  | 7  |
| C.    Klem’s misplaced arguments about joining QLSC do not justify the trial court’s ruling under Washington law (as discussed below – in the <i>Argument</i> ). ....   | 8  |
| D.    Klem’s reconstruction of the “facts” concerning the alleged service on QLSC is misleading in many salient particulars, but is much ado about nothing. ....  | 8  |
| E.    Klem’s “harm” arguments are misplaced, unsupported, misleading, and potentially harmful. ....   | 10 |
| F.    Klem’s seven “examples” are false or irrelevant. ....   | 12 |
| ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....  | 15 |
| A.    Klem fails to address – much less distinguish – the armloads of precedent contrary to her position, and her sole asserted “unwaived” claim defies common sense. ....  | 15 |
| B.    Klem fails to address Quality’s second point – that the trial court erred in repeatedly contradicting its own ruling that trustee-duty claims were waived – an independently sufficient ground to reverse and dismiss. .... | 23 |
| C.    Klem still fails to prove her claims. ....  | 24 |
| D.    The trial court erred in joining QLSC, and Quality was not an “agent” of its sister corporation. ....   | 30 |
| RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL.....   | 31 |
| A.    Standard of Review. ....  | 31 |

B. Klem ignores the legal requirements for an injunction. .... 32

C. The Court should summarily reject Klem's unsupported cross appeal. .... 35

D. The trial court did not abuse its broad discretion. .... 37

E. Klem is not entitled to attorney fees..... 39

CONCLUSION ..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>FEDERAL CASES</b>   |                |
| <b><i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i></b> ,<br>511 U.S. 531, 538-39, 114 S. Ct. 1757, 128 L. Ed. 2d<br>556 (1994).....   | 16             |
| <b><i>Hallas v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i></b> ,<br>406 F. Supp. 2d 1176, 1181 (D. Or. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 280<br>Fed. Appx. 667 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008)..... | 15, 22         |
| <b><i>Moon v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i></b> ,<br>2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91933, at *33 (2009) .....  | 15, 20, 21     |
| <b><i>Universal Life Church Of Snohomish County v. GMAC<br/>Mortgage Corp.</i></b> ,<br>2007 U.S. Dist.-LEXIS 29333, at *11 (W.D. Wa. 2007)<br>.....                 | 15, 22, 23, 24 |
| <b>STATE CASES</b>   |                |
| <b><i>Albice v. Premier Mortgage Servs. of Wash., Inc.</i></b> ,<br>157 Wn. App. 912, 932-33, 239 P.3d 1148 (2010).....  | passim         |
| <b><i>Blair v. WSU</i></b> ,<br>108 Wn.2d 558, 564, 740 P.2d 1379 (1987) .....   | 31             |
| <b><i>Brown v. Household Realty Corp.</i></b> ,<br>146 Wn. App. 157, 189 P.3d 233 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> ,<br>165 Wn.2d 1023 (2009) .....                        | 15, 20, 21, 22 |
| <b><i>Brown v. Voss</i></b> ,<br>105 Wn.2d 366, 373, 715 P.2d 514 (1986) .....   | 31             |
| <b><i>Butler v. Craft Eng Constr. Co.</i></b> ,<br>67 Wn. App. 684, 693, 843 P.2d 1071 (1992).....   | 34             |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <b><i>CHD, Inc. v. Boyles,</i></b><br>138 Wn. App. 131, 157 P.3d 415 (2007), <i>rev. denied</i> ,<br>162 Wn.2d 1022 (2008) .....                 | 20, 21     |
| <b><i>City of Everett v. Snohomish County,</i></b><br>112 Wn.2d 433, 772 P.2d 992 (1989) .....   | 36         |
| <b><i>Country Express Stores, Inc. v. Sims,</i></b><br>87 Wn. App. 741, 750-751, 943 P.2d 374 (1997).....  | 15, 22, 23 |
| <b><i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley,</i></b><br>118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) .....   | 35, 36     |
| <b><i>Cox v. Helenius,</i></b><br>103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985) .....   | passim     |
| <b><i>Dumas v. Gagner,</i></b><br>137 Wn.2d 268, 280, 971 P.2d 17 (1999) .....   | 32         |
| <b><i>Federal Way Family Physicians, Inc. v. Tacoma<br/>Stands Up For Life,</i></b><br>106 Wn.2d 261, 264, 721 P.2d 946 (1986) .....             | 31         |
| <b><i>Hockley v. Hargitt,</i></b><br>82 Wn.2d 337, 350, 510 P.2d 1123 (1973) .....   | 37         |
| <b><i>Hurlbert v. Gordon,</i></b><br>64 Wn. App. 386, 400, 824 P.2d 1238, <i>review denied</i> ,<br>119 Wn.2d 1015 (1992) .....                  | 35         |
| <b><i>In re Marriage of Croley,</i></b><br>91 Wn.2d 288, 294, 588 P.2d 738 (1978) .....  | 36         |
| <b><i>In re Marriage of Kaseburg,</i></b><br>126 Wn. App. 546, 108 P.3d 1278 (2005).....   | 15, 22     |
| <b><i>Kitsap County v. Kev, Inc.,</i></b><br>106 Wn.2d 135, 143, 720 P.2d 818 (1986) .....   | 34         |
| <b><i>Koegel v. Prudential Mut. Savings Bank,</i></b><br>51 Wn. App. 108, 114, 752 P.2d 385, <i>rev. denied</i> , 111<br>Wn.2d 1004 (1988) ..... | 15, 23     |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <b><i>Kucera v. DOT,</i></b><br>140 Wn.2d 200, 209, 995 P.2d 63 (2000) .....   | 32, 34         |
| <b><i>Litho Color, Inc. v. Pacific Employers Ins. Co.,</i></b><br>98 Wn. App. 286, 305, 991 P.2d 638 (1999).....     | 35             |
| <b><i>Malyon v. Pierce County,</i></b><br>131 Wn.2d 779, 813, 935 P.2d 1272 (1997) .....                             | 33             |
| <b><i>Nelson v. Nat'l Fund Raising Consultants, Inc.,</i></b><br>64 Wn. App. 184, 188, 823 P.2d 1165 (1992).....     | 31, 33, 34     |
| <b><i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Minnette,</i></b><br>115 Cal. App. 2d 698, 709, 252 P.2d 642 (1953).....        | 34             |
| <b><i>Plein v. Lackey,</i></b><br>149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003) .....   | 15, 21, 22, 23 |
| <b><i>Rho Co. v. Dept. of Revenue,</i></b><br>113 Wn.2d 561, 570, 782 P.2d 986 (1989) .....                          | 30             |
| <b><i>Rupert v. Gunter,</i></b><br>31 Wn. App. 27, 30, 640 P.2d 36 (1982).....                                       | 31             |
| <b><i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.,</i></b><br>115 Wn.2d 148, 160, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990) .....            | 36             |
| <b><i>Seattle v. Nazareus,</i></b><br>60 Wn.2d 657, 669, 374 P.2d 1014 (1962) .....                                  | 34             |
| <b><i>South Hill Sewer Dist. v. Pierce County,</i></b><br>22 Wn. App. 738, 748, 591 P.2d 877 (1979).....             | 36             |
| <b><i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker,</i></b><br>79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) .....                         | 31             |
| <b><i>State v. Ralph Williams' N.W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.,</i></b><br>87 Wn.2d 298, 312, 553 P.2d 423 (1976) ..... | 32, 38         |
| <b><i>State v. Reader's Digest Assn.,</i></b><br>81 Wn.2d 259, 274, 501 P.2d 290 (1972) .....                        | 38             |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <b><i>State v. Wheaton,</i></b><br>121 Wn.2d 347, 365, 850 P.2d 507 (1993) .....   | 36             |
| <b><i>State v. Williams,</i></b><br>96 Wn.2d 215, 220, 634 P.2d 868 (1981) .....   | 32             |
| <b><i>State v. Young,</i></b><br>89 Wn.2d 613, 625, 574 P.2d 1171, <i>cert. denied</i> , 439<br>U.S. 870 (1978).....         | 36             |
| <b><i>Steury v. Johnson,</i></b><br>90 Wn. App. 401, 405, 957 P.2d 772 (1998).....   | 31             |
| <b><i>Steward v. Good,</i></b><br>51 Wn. App. 509, 515-17, 754 P.2d 150, <i>rev. denied</i> ,<br>111 Wn.2d 1004 (1988) ..... | 15, 19, 22, 23 |
| <b><i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</i></b><br>96 Wn.2d 785, 791, 638 P.2d 1213 (1982) .....                  | 32, 33, 34     |
| <b><i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.,</i></b><br>159 Wn.2d 903, 914-15, 154 P.3d 882 (2007).....                          | 16, 19         |
| <b><i>Washington Fed'n of State Employees, Council 28 v.<br/>State,</i></b><br>99 Wn.2d 878, 887, 665 P.2d 1337 (1983) ..... | 33             |

**STATUTES**

|                             |    |
|-----------------------------|----|
| RCW 7.40.020.....           | 33 |
| RCW 19.86.090.....          | 37 |
| RCW 61.24.010(3) & (4)..... | 28 |
| RCW 61.24.030(8) .....      | 29 |
| RCW 61.24.040(1)(b) .....   | 29 |
| RCW 61.24.040(1)(f) .....   | 23 |
| RCW 61.24.040(4) .....      | 17 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| RCW 61.24.040(6) .....  | 18, 25 |
| RCW 61.24.040(8) .....  | 27     |
| RCW 61.24.090(1) .....  | 19     |
| RCW 61.24.130.....  | 21     |
| 61.24 RCW.....  | 19     |
| <b>RULES</b>  |        |
| CR 65(d).....   | 33, 34 |
| RAP 10.3(a)(5) .....  | 2, 7   |
| RAP 10.3(a)(6) .....  | 35, 36 |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |        |
| 42 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Injunctions</i> § 2, at 728 (1969).....                   | 32     |
| Restatement (Third) of Property, <i>Mortgages</i> § 8.3 <i>cmt. b</i> ..... | 16     |
| U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 3.....                                      | 11     |
